F._30LL _ _ON NO. 2024-80

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS C.
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY
ADMINISTRATOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO TERMINATE THE PURC™™ "™
AND SALE AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2023 BETWEEN 400
ORANGE AVE, LLC AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2023-332 authorized the County Administrator to execute a
Purchase and Sale Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, incorporated by reference and made
a part hereof, for acquisition of approximately 30 acres of land located off County Road 13 South
for conservation; and

WHEREAS, November 21, 2023 upon consideration of the County’s inspection of the
property and the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, the Board of County
Commissioners approved extending the inspection period and closing date of the Purchase and
Sale Agreement and directed staff to obtain a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment on the
property; and

WHEREAS, the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment report, attached hereto as
Exhibit “B”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, determined no exceedances of State
Soil Cleanup Target Levels but did determine exceedances for the groundwater leachability; and

WHEREAS, based upon the County’s findings during its inspection of the property, it has
found the property is not suitable for its intended purpose(s); and

WHEREAS, the County finds it is in the interest of the citizens of St. Johns County to
terminate the Purchase and Sale Agreement prior to the Inspection Termination Date as provided
in Section 10 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement and receive the return of the Deposit monies.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

mrrre myrnor s am o2 “ALE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and effective as of
2023 by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a

. ... ... . tate of Florida, whose address is 500 San Sebastian View, St.

Augustine, Florida 32084 (“Buyer”) and 400 Orange Ave, LL.C, a Florida limited

liability company (“Seller”), whose address is 30 Iroquois Avenue, St. Augustine, FL

32084

WITNESS ™ TH:
WL..REAS, the County is desirous of purchasing property owned by the Sellerand Selleris
desirous of selling upon the terms and conditions hereinafter expressed; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest for the Buyer to acquire fee simple ownership of the
property shown in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof,
(hereinafter “Property”), and

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as follows:
1. The above Whereas are incorporated into the body of this Agreement, and such

Whereas are adopted as Findings of Fact.

2. Purchase Price and Dep~-**

(a) The purchase price (‘“Purchase Price”) is Seven hundred thousand dollars
($700,000.00), subject to the proration’s hereinafter provided. The Purchase Price shall be paid as

follows:
Payn -7 Amount

(1) Deposit to be held Due within forty-five (45) $ 70,000

in Escrow by Escrow Agent days of Commission Approval

(hereinafter defined) (hereinafter defined)

(1) Cash to Close Closing Day $630,000.00
TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE $/vu,0vu.00

Payment of the Purchase Price shall be in cash or other immediately available funds.

3. ™t T "dence.

(a) Buyer agrees, at his/her sole option and expense, to take all reasonable action to
obtain, within forty-five (45) days from the effective date, a title commitment (“Commitment”)
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issued by a title company authorized to do business in the State of Florida (“Title ompany”)
agreeing to issue to Buyer, upon recording the Deed, an owner’s policy of title insurance in the
amount of the Purchase Price, insuring Buyer’s title to the property subject only to the following (the
“Permitted Encumbrances”):

@) zoning, restrictions, prohibitions, regulations, ordinances and other
requirements of any applicable govi  nental authority;

(i)  thelien of taxes and assessments for the calendar year of the Closing
and all subsequent years;

(i)  restrictions and matters appearing on the plat of the Property; and

(b) Buyer shall notify Seller in writing (“Title Notice”) within ten (10) days after
Buyer’s receipt of the Commitment or a denial thereof, if it discloses any defects in the title to the
Property, other than the Permitted Encumbrances. Any such defects appearing in the Commitment
not timely noted by Buyer in the Title Notice shall be deemed to have been waived by Buyer. Inthe
event the Commitment discloses any defect or denial and such is timely noted in a Title Notice,
Seller, at Seller’s sole option and expense, shall have sixty (60) days from the date it receives the
Title Notice within which to cure such defect or denial (with a corresponding extension to the
Closing Date as necessary). If after the expiration of such 60-day period, Seller has not curedtitle
defects or denial, then in such event, Buyer’s remedies shall be limited solely to either (x) accepting
such title to the Property as Seller shall be able to convey, without adjustment to or diminution of the
Purchase Price or (y) terminating this Agreement and receiving a return of the Deposit.

4. " 'ng. The closing of the sale of the Property (“Closing”) shall take place at the
offices of the kscrow Agent, Estate Title of St. Augustine, Inc., on or before (120) days from the
date of this Agreement (“Closing Date”), TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE.

5. | Any real property taxes shall be prorated on the basis of the 2023 taxes at
the highest allowable discount.

6. Seller’s Representations. Seller represents to Buyer that he owns fee simple titleto
the Property and has full night and authority to execute this Agreement and consummate the

transactions contemplated hereby subject to the terms, provisions and conditions hereof.

7. Closing Procedure a ~ Documents.

(a) Atthe Closing, simultaneously with the payment of the Purchase Price by Buyer,
Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Buyer the following:

(i) General Warranty Deed (“Deed”) conveying the fee simple title to the
Property, subject only to the Permitted Encumbrances and the matters referred to on the
Commitment;
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(it) a Non-Foreign Certificate and Request for Taxpayer Identification Number
“FI" "TA” affidavit  be signed by seller.

(ii) an affidavit in the form required by the Title Company to delete the star
printed exception relating to the “gap” and to remove the standard printed exceptions for mechanics’
lien and parties in possession other than Occupancy Tenants (except to the extent the same constitute
Permitted Encumbrances).

(b) Atthe Closing ™ 1yer shall deliver the cash to close, to Seller, in accordance with
Section 2. Buyer shall execute and deliver to Seller such consents and authorizations as Seller may
reasonably deem necessary to evidence the authority of Buyer to purchase the Property and to
consummate all other actions required to be taken by Buyer under this Agreement.

(c) Atthe Closing, Seller and Buyer shall mutually execute and deliver to each other
a closing statement in customary form.

(d) At the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall execute such further documents and
agreements as are reasonably appropriate or reasonably necessary to consummate the transaction as
herein contemplated.

8. Closing Expenses. Buyer shall pay the cost of the owner’s title policy issued
pursuant to the Commitment and the cost of recording the deed. Seller will be responsible for
recording fees for documents related to clearing the title of the property for closing, documentary
stamps on the deed, and property taxes to day of closing. Each party shall bear the expense of its own
legal counsel.

9. N yand ~ - . Between this date and Closing, Buyer, at its sole
discretion, may have the Property surveyea. Buyer shall provide written notice (“Survey Notice”) to
Seller within 10 days after Buyer’s receipt of any such new survey (“Survey”)if the Survey discloses
any encroachments or any other title defects affecting the Property (other than Pemmitted
Encumbrances). All such encroachments or defects so noted in the Survey Notice are to be regarded
for all purposes under this Agreement as title defects and, as such, are to be treated in the manner
provided in Section 3. Any such title defects shown on the Survey and not timely noted in the Survey
Notice to Seller shall be deemed to have been waived by Buyer.

10. Fo=donof - oot oo-mi-te -fve-o - Buyer shall have the right for
ninety (90) days trom the date o1 tms Agreement ("Inspection 1 ermination Date”) to enter upon the
Property for the purpose of physically inspecting the Property and conducting surveys, studies and
tests, or assessments, including but not limited to Phase 1 Environmental Study, Real Estate
Appraisal, and Engineering analysis to determine the Property’s suitability for Buyer’s intended
purpose. Seller hereby gives Buyer the right to enter upon, test and inspect the Property at Buyer’s
sole cost and risk. Seller agrees to provide Buyer any documents, tests, easements, wetland
assessments, environmental assessments, surveys, etc., within their possession that would help
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18. Time is of the e nce of all provisions of this Agreement.
19. - ing ~ id *" ue. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in

accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The invalidation of one or more
of the terms of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms. Itis agreed venue
for determination of such disputes shall be in St. Johns County.

20. Not*~~~ Any notice hereunder must be in writing and delivered personally or by
United States Mail, Registered or Certified, Return Receipt Requested; United States Express Mail;
or Federal Express or equivalent courier service, and shall be effective only if and when received by
the party to be notified. For purposes of notice, the addresses of the parties shall be setfi 1below
or as may be designated by notice to the other from time to time.

Aler: 400 Orange Ave, LLC
30 Iroquois Avenue
St. Augustine, FL. 32084

Buyer: St. Johns County, Florida, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida
500 San Sebastian View
St. Augustine, Florida 32084

21 . - This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties and there are no agreements, representations or warranties, oral or written which have not
been incorporated herein.

22. Applicability. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefits
of the parties hereto and their respective successors and, to the extent that assignment is permitted
hereunder, their assigns.

23, " ° 7 . Ifreal estate commission is due, the Seller will be responsible for
that payment.

24, Boardof " unty Commission Approval. This/ eementis subject to the adoption
of a resolution by the St. Johns County Commissioners authorizing the County Administrator to
execute this Agre :nt and approving the perforn  ce of th tby ™ 1yer.

25.  Effe-+-- Date. The effective date of this Agreement shall be the first date upon
which this Agreement or its valid counterparties are properly executed by " named parties.

26. Rad-- “ias. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it has



- archase and Sale Agreement I 6

accumulated in a building in sient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are
exposed to it over a period of time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state 1idelines have
been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information sarding radon and radon testi: ly be
obtained from your county public health unit. (Section 404.056(5), F.S.)

27. ' " at. Notwithstanding any other provision contained in this Agreement, the
closing date may be extended by the County, and the Seller, without further action of the Board of
County Commissioners of St. Johns County. As a result, the County Administrator may execute an
extension of the Inspection Termination Date and Closing Date, without such referenced further
action of the Board. This accommodation extends only to extension of the Inspection Termination
Date and Closing Date. Any other Amendment of this Purchase and Sale Agreement must be
approved by action of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County.

28. Access to Recor?-. The access to, disclosure, non-disclosure, or exemption of
records, data, documents, and/or materials associated with this Agreement/Contract shall be subject
to the applicable provisions of the Florida Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes).
Access to such public records may not be blocked, thwarted, or hindered by placing the public
records in the possession of a third party, or an unaffiliated party.

29. . ification. To the extent authorized by law, Buyer agrees to indemnify and
hold Seller harmless if any of Buyer’s representatives are injured on the Property. As a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, the Buyer’s liability is regulated by Florida law. The Buyer is
self-insured to the extent of its liability under law and any liability in excess of that specified in
statute may be awarded only through special legislative action. Accordingly, the Buyer’s liability
and indemnification obligations in this Agreement are limi | in an amount not to exceed the
monetary limits on liability set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may
be amended from time to time. The provisions and limitations of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes
(2022), as this statute may be amended from time to time, are deemed to apply to this contractual
agreement to indemnify as though this statute applied to waiver of sovereign immunity, liability,
and damages for claims or actions arising in tort or contract.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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IN W__\L__ WHEREQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement or its

¢ n Oarts.

WITNESSES: SELLER: 400 Orange Ave, - .C
W 6/26 y //Q“/ —

Signature Date

‘rZIMM 19 Lt r2d

Q/’H ] hannnd nn Print Name-

FInL Withess Name

Nt~ C (a/lg

S ghawre _ate

I lorah Qo+

Print Witness Name
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Exhibit “A”

Tracts 3, 5 and 6, Block 31 Riverdale Farm Tracts being a subdivision known as Riverdale Plat in
Sections 38 and 39, Township 8 South, Range 27 East, and Section 39, Township 8 South, Range
28 East, said plat being recorded in Map Book 1, pages 148-153, of the public records of St. Johns
County, Florida. Less and except any portion for road right of ways.

(A more full and accurate description of the above property may be obtained at Buyer’s sole
discretion and expense from a Florida licensed surveyor prior to closing.)



™ -hibit "A" to Resolution

ion No

THIS IS ADDENDUM 1 to that certain PURCHASE A'”™ S'"E
AGREEMENT dated September 8, 2023 between St. Johns County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, ("Buyer"), whose address is 500 San Sebastian View,
St. Augustine, Florida, 32084, and 400 Orange Ave L1 , a Florida limited liability
company, whose address is, 30 Iroquois Ave, Unit A, St. Augustine, FL 32084

(collectively. "Seller.")

RECITALS
WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller executed Purchase and Sale Agreement on

September 8, 2023 per Resolution 2023-332, to acquire a parcel, approximately 30 acres,
for conservation; and

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller seek to execute this Addendum 1 to Purchase
and Sale Agreement to provide for an extension of the Inspection Termination date
until March 6, 2024, and to set the closing date on or before April 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, executing this Addendum 1| will provide for the additional time
needed to complete the inspection of the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, the Buyer and the Seller hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Addendum
1 to Purchase and Sale Agrecment, and such recitals are adopted as findings of

fact.

2. Upon execution of this Addendum 1, it shall be incorporated into and made part
of the Purchasc and Sale Agmanai

3. The Inspection Termination Date is hereby revised to read: March 6, 2024, and
closing shall take place on or before April 5, 2024.

4. Unless otherwise amended or revised herein, all other terms, conditions and
provisions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement (as previously amended) shall

remain in full force and effect.










E--"-ibit "B" to Resolution

LIM.. .  AASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
ATLANTIC ROAD PROPERTY

" ATLANTIC ROAD NEAR INTERSECTION OF CR13S
NORTH OF ATLAN.:.:.C ROAD
ST.JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prepared for:

ST.JOHNS COUNTY BOARD OF COUN. ./ COMMISSIONERS
500 SAN SEBASTIAN VIEW
SAINT AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32084

Prepared by:

WSP USA ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.
6256 GREENLAND ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32258

MASTER CONTRACT 22-PSA-WOO-15757 - TASK ORDER #7
WSP PROJECT NO. 6783-23-5215.P2

January 19, 2024



January 19, 2024

Ms. Jessica Getchius

Real Estate Coordinator

Land Management Systems | Real Estate

St. Johns County Board of County Commissioners
500 San Sebastian V. w~, St. Augustine, FL 32084

ibject: Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Ass isment Report
Atlantic Road Property
Atlantic Road Neat Intersection of CR 13S
St. Johns County, Florida
WSP Project No. 6783-23-5215.P2

Dear Ms. Getchius:

WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (WSP) is pleased to submit this Limited
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report (Limited Phase Il ESA) for the property
loca 1{on Atlantic Road near the intersection of County Road 13 South in St. Johns County,
Florida (Subject Property). WSP understands that the subject property consists of a 30-
acre parcel (PIN No. 020480- 0000) that is being acquired for conservation purposes.

At the request of the St. Johns County BOCC, this Limited Phase Il ESA was completed
in accordance with WSP's Proposal dated December 4, 2023, incorporated into Master
Contract No: 22-PSA-WOO-15757 as Contract Task Order NO: 07, and signed December 15,
2023,

Background Infor

This Limited Phase Il ESA consisted of soil sampling, focused on the northeastern portion of
the subject property in the vicinity of an area of identified debris observed to be surficial in
nature and typical of historical, unauthorized dumping activities. The area of debris
identified at the time of WSP's site reconnaissance visit on September 20, 2023,
consisted of miscellaneous household debris, multiple dilapidated and mostly
unlabeled glass, plastic, and metal containers, and at least two empty dilapidated 55-
gallon drums. Within the area of debris, two containers were observed to contain
partially legible labels. One "Ortho" label was observed on an empty, approximately 5-
gallon metal container, and one "Dow" label was on one of the 55-gallon drums. All
containers were observed to be empty, present for a prolonged period of time, with no
soil staining, unusual odors, or stressed vegetation in the vicinity, and confined to the
northeastern corner of the subject property.









Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment
Atlanticr Dnaad S

Duetott factthatthe Leachability Based on Groundwa wasthe only cleanup target
level exceedance identified, located within the isolated soutt nmost debris pile, on
the northeastern border of the subject property and approximately 40 feet from the
adjacent agricultural field. WSP recommends the installation of one temporary
groundwater monitoring well for the collection of one groundwater sample as well as
the collection of two confirmatory soil samples (Figure 2).

WSP :ommendstl temporary groundwater monitoring well be installed to a depth
of approximately ten feet bgs, in the vicinity of the identified LGW SCTL exceedances,
to evaluate impacts, if any, to the on-site groundwater. Additionally, WSP recommends
the collection of two confirmatory soil samples, at the corresponding depth intervals of
0-0.5'and 0.5-2', to confirm or dispute the LGW SCTL exceedances previously identified.

WSP appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions concerning
this report, please do not hesitate to contact WSP.

Sincerely,

WSP USA ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

Michael A. Triano |l Eric D. Arenberg, P.C.
Staff ~ wironmental Scientist Principal Geologist
6/83-23-5215.P2 Page 4

1w oy19,
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Pace Analyti
¢

,LLC

Sir

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

January 12, 2024

Michael Triano

WSP

9428 Baymeadov Road
Suite 400

Jacksonville, FL 32256

RE: Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

Dear Michael Triano:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 26, 2023. The results relate only
to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The it results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
» Pace National - Mt. Juliet
* Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
(MR

Cameron Meynardie
cameron.meynardie@pacelabs.com
813-855-1844

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

P T

(386)672-5668

Page 1 of 55









ce Analytical Services, LLC
8 Eas ver Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

_ A\ SUMMARY

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

LabID Sample 1D Matrix Date Collected Date Received
35850310001 S$S8-10-0.5 Solid 12/26/23 11:00 12/26/23 18:20
35850310002 S$S8-10.5-2 Solid 12/26/23 11:00 12/26/23 18:20
35850310003 S§S8-20-0.5 Solid 12/26/23 11:55 12/26/23 18:20
35850310004 §S8-2 0.5-2 Solid 12/26/23 11:55 12/26/23 18:20
35850310005 S§8-30-0.5 Solid 12/26/23 12:10 12/26/23 18:20
35850310006 S§8-3 0.5-2 Solid 12/26/23 12:10 12/26/23 18:20
35850310007 -4 0-0.5 Solid 12/26/23 12:25 12/26/23 18:20
35850310008 S$5-4 0.5-2 Solid 12/26/23 12:25 12/26/23 18:20
35850310009 $8-50-0.5 Solid 12/26/23 12:45 12/26/23 18:20
35850310010 S§8-50.5-2 Solid 12/26/23 12:45 12/26/23 18:20

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 55



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

8

‘owe )

[ nd Beach, Fl }

(386)672-5668

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts
35850310001 $8-10-0.5 EPA 8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 25406 CMK
35850310002 S$S-10.5-2 EPA8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB, MFM
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 2540G CMK
35850310003 §S-2 0-0.5 EPA 8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 2540G CMK
35850310004 $8-20.5-2 EPA 8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 25406 CMK
35850310005 30-0.5 EPA 8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 2540G CMK
35850310006 -3 0.5-2 EPA8141B RDH
EPA8151A LTB
EPA 8081 CB1
EPA 6010 AME
ASTM D2974-87 SB
SM 2540G CMK
35850310007 $5-4 0-0.5 EPA8141B RDH

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analytes

Reported Laboratory

27
1
22
4
1
1
27
1
22
4
1
1
27
11
22
4
1
1
27
11
22
4
1
1
27
1"
22
4
1
1
27
1
22
4
1
1
27

PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
PAN
PASI-O
PASI-O
PASI-O
PAN
PAN
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Project:

Lab Sample ID
Method

35850310001

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310002

EPA 8151A

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310003

EPA 8081

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310004

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310005

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310006

EPA 6010
EPA 6010

Atlantic Road Property

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace A

rti

Services, LLC

8 Eas ver Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

Client Sample ID
Parameters

¢ 10-05
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Dieldrin
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead

Percent Moisture
Total Solids
$S-10.5-2
Dinoseb
4,4-DDE
Dieldrin
Chromium

Lead

Percent Moisture
Total Solids

8S8-20-0.5
Endrin ketone
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture
Total Solids
§S-2 0.5-2
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture
Tota!l Solids
S$S8-30-0.5
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Endrin

Endrin ketone
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium

Lead

Percent Moisture
Total Solids

$8-3 0.5-2

Cadmium
Chromium

Racanit

0.0013 1
0.00087 |
0.0031
0.13

1.9

13.4

141

84.5

0.926
0.00028 1
0.00012 |

0.28 |

1.0
16.2
83.3

0.00028 |
19

0.18

8.2

9.9

18.7

81.3

0.044 1
0.31 1
063 |
20.6
79.0

0.00019 |
0.00014 1
0.0016 |
0.00017 |
1.2
1.0
8.5
6.3
17.5
82.8

0.12
0.45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Units Ranort Limit
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.064
mg/kg 0.32
mg/kg 0.64
% 0.10
%
mg/kg 0.840
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.29
mg/kg 0.59
% 0.10
%
mg/kg 0.0021
mg/kg 0.71
mg/kg 0.071
mg/kg 0.35
mg/kg 0.71
% 0.10
%
mg/kg 0.069
mg/kg 0.35
mg/kg 0.69
% 0.10
%
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.0020
mg/kg 0.67
mg/kg 0.067
mg/kg 0.33
mg/kg 0.67
% 0.10
%
mg/kg 0.069
mg/kg 0.34

Analvzad

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
12/28/23 18:39

'8/23 18:39
12/28/23 18:39
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 13:02

01/06/24 22:31
01/04/24 16:39
01/04/24 16:39
12/28/23 18:43
12/28/23 18:43
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 13:02

01/04/24 16:52
12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 13:02

12/28/23 18:50
12/28/23 18:50
12/28/23 18:50
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 13:02

01/04/24 17:19
01/04/24 17:19
01/04/24 17:19
01/04/24 17:19
12/28/23 18:54
12/28/23 18:54
12/28/23 18:54
12/28/23 18:54
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 13:02

12/28/23 18:58
12/28/23 18:58

Cc2

c2

Oualifiers

Page 7 of 55



Project:
Pace Proiect No.:

Lab Sample ID
Methnd

35850310006

EPA 6010
ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310007

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010
ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310008

EPA 6010

EPA 6010
ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310009

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 8081

EPA 6010

EPA 6010

EPA 6010
ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

35850310010

EPA 8151A

EPA 6010

EPA 6010
ASTM D2974-87
SM 2540G

Atlantic Road Property

Client Sample ID

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Parameters Result Unite
S$8-3 0.5-2
Lead 0.75 mg/kg
Percent Moisture 201 %
Total Solids 80.5 %
40-0.5
Cadmium 0.075 mg/kg
Chromium 0.30 | mg/kg
Lead 1.3 mg/kg
Percent Moisture 21.0 %
Total Solids 79.9 %
$S-4 0.5-2
Chromium 11 mg/kg
Lead 1.3 mg/kg
Percent Moisture 25.2 %
Total Solids 754 %
S$S-50-0.5
4,4'-DDE 0.00022 | mg/kg
4,4-DDT 0.00024 | mg/kg
Dieldrin 0.00020 | mg/kg
Cadmium 0.096 mg/kg
Chromium 1.9 mg/kg
Lead 9.0 mgrkg
Percent Moisture 18.1 %
Total Solids 75.3 %
$S8-50.5-2
Dinoseb 0.491 mg/kg
Chromium 0.27 | mg/kg
Lead 0.80 mg/kg
Percent Moisture 19.2 %
Total Solids 829 %

Pace Analytic
8

rvi
Tor

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

Report Limit

Apahszad

0.69
0.10

0.069
0.35
0.69
0.10

0.37
0.74
0.10

0.0021
0.0021
0.0021
0.067
0.33
0.67
0.10

0.338
0.30
0.59
0.10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

12/28/23 18:58
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 12:44

12/28/23 19:01
12/28/23 19:01
12/28/23 19:01
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 12:44

12/28/23 19:05
12/28/23 19:05
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 12:44

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12 C2
01/04/24 18:12
12/29/23 19:08
12/29/23 19:08
12/29/23 19:08
01/09/24 07:34
12/29/23 12:44

01/11/24 14:06
12/29/23 19:11
12/29/23 19:11
01/09/24 07:35
12/29/23 12:44

Nyalifiers

Page 8 of 55



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 8141B

Description: OP Pesticides 81418
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for EPA 8141B by Pace National Mt. Juliet. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any
exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this
report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibratio  including MS Tune as applicable):
Al criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Contro  iike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All :ent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

8 East To Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Page 9 of 55



\  rtical Services, LLC
8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach. FL 32174
(381 68

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 8151A

Description: Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for EPA 8151A by Pace National Mt. Juliet. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any
exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this
report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 2198865
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): L.1691831-08
J(R1): Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.
*MSD (Lab ID: R4020127-4)

«2,4,5T

* 2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

«2,4-D

* Dichlorprop

Additional Comments:

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 2198864
L: Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given.
*MS (Lab ID: R4020487-3)
» Dinoseb
*MSD (Lab ID: R4020487-4)
*2,4-D

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 55



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 8151A

Description: Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 2198864
L: Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given.

* MSD (Lab ID: R4020487-4)
« Dinoseb

QC Batch: 2198865
L: Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given.
«LCS (Lab ID: R4020127-2)
2457
+24-D
+2,4-DB
« MCPA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLLC.

Pace Analytica rvices, LLC
8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(381 5668

Page 11 of 55



Pace Analytical Servi LLC
8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)€ 3668

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 8081

Description: 8081 GCS Pesticides
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for EPA 8081 by Pace Analytical Services Ormond Beach. All samples were received in acceptable
condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached
at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 976655
P1: Routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits.
+ 8S-20.5-2 (Lab ID: 35850310004)
» 8S-3 0.5-2 (Lab ID: 35850310006)

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 976655
A ri ikeand/orr b ike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 35850100014
J(M1): Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.
*MS (Lab ID; 5372975)

- 4,4'-DDD
+ Dieldrin
* Endosulfan Il
» Endosulfan sulfate
* Endrin
*» Endrin aldehyde

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 55



Project: Atlantic Road Property

PROJECT NARRATI\. _

Pace Analyti LLC
{ ircle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 8081

Description: 8081 GCS Pesticides
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

QC Batch: 976655

A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 35850100014

J(M1): Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)

recovery.
» Endrin ketone
* Methoxychlor

* MSD (Lab ID: 5372976)

+4,4-DDD
«[ Irin
» Endosuifan it
* Endosulfan sulfate
« Endrin
» Endrin aldehyde
« Endrin ketone
* Methoxychlor

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 976655

C2: Relative percent difference between results from each column was greater than 40%. The lower of the two results was reported.

» 8S-10.5-2 (Lab ID: 35850310002)
«4,4'-DDE

* 8S8-3 0-0.5 (Lab ID: 35850310005)
* Endrin ketone

* 8$S8-50-0.5 (Lab ID: 35850310009)
«4,4'-DDT

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 13 of 55



Pace Analytical Servi ,LLC

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Method: EPA 6010

Description: 6010 MET ICP

Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for EPA 6010 by Pace Analytical Services Ormond Beach. All samples were received in acceptable
condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached
at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory contro  ike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

8 East Tower Circle
nd Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Page 14 of 55



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Method: SM 2540G

D  ription: Total Solids 2540 G-2011
Client: WSP USA Inc. - Jacksonville
Date: January 12, 2024

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for SM 2540G by Pace National Mt. Juliet. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any
exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this

report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 15 of 55



Project:

Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

Sample: -0.5

vaw ID: 35850310001

Collected:

12/26/23 11:00 Received:

Results reported on a "dry weight” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichiorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronne!

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion {Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

2,4-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
245T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA(S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid

Results Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546
Pace National - Mt. Juliet
0.0377 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0377 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 86-50-0
0.0176 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0176 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 35400-43-2
0.0186 U mg'kg 0.118 0.0186 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 2921-88-2
0.0288 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0288 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 56-72-4
0.00691 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.00691 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 8065-48-3
0.0266 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0266 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 333-41-5
0.0355 U mg’kg 0.118 0.0355 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 62-73-7
0.0395 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0395 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 60-51-5
0.0301 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0301 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 298-04-4
0.0327 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0327 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 2104-64-5
0.0140 U mgrkg 0.118 0.0140 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 13194-48-4
0.0194 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0194 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 56-38-2
0.0418 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0418 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 115-90-2
0.0157 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0157 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 55-38-9
0.0212 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0212 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 121-75-5
0.0275 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0275 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 150-50-5
0.0240 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0240 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 298-00-0
0.0272 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0272 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 7786-34-7
0.0568 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0568 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 300-76-5
0.0249 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0249 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 298-02-2
0.0176 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0176 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 299-84-3
0.0214 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0211 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 22248-79-9
0.0117 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0117 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 3689-24-5
0.186 U mg/kg 1.18 0.186 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 107-49-3
0.0178 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0178 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 34643-46-4
0.0238 U mg/kg 0.118 0.0238 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 327-98-0
814 % 36.0-121 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:46 115-86-6
Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A
Pace National - Mt. Juliet
0.00831 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.00831 1 01/03/24 15:16  01/06/24 02:31 94-75-7
0.0134 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0134 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 75-99-0
0.0352 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0352 1 01/03/24 15:16  01/06/24 02:31 94-82-6
0.0186 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0186 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 1918-00-9
0.0290 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0290 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 120-36-5
0.00843 | mg/kg 0.0829 0.00825 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 88-85-7 |
0.525 U mg/kg 7.70 0.525 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 94-74-6
0435 U mg/kg 7.70 0.435 1 01/03/24 15:16  01/06/24 02:31 93-65-2
0.0101 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0101 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 93-76-5
0.0127 U mg/kg 0.0829 0.0127 1 01/03/24 15:16  01/06/24 02:31 93-72-1
56.1 % 22.0-132 1 01/03/24 15:16 01/06/24 02:31 19719-28-9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalil not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:

Sampie. 03-1 0-u.0

Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

Lab ID: 3585usivuvl

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Collected:

12/26/23 11:00  Received:

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Resuilts

Units

PQL

MDL

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Chlordane (Technical)
4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE
4,4-DDT
Dieldrin
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan i

Endosulfan sulfate

Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone

Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Tnxaphene

rrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

6010 MET ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

e Analytica rvices,

8 East Tc (
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386 5668

12/26/23 18:20  Mmatnx: solid

CAS No. Qual

Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

0.00020 U
0.00011 U
0.00024 U
0.00010 U
0.000057
u

0.0059 U
0.000088
u

0.0013 |
0.00087 |
0.0031
0.00022 U
0.000088
U
0.000078
U

0.00012 U
0.00013 U
0.000092
U

0.00021 U
0.000085
U

0.00029 U
0.0085 U

85
62

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

%
%

0.0020
0.0020
0.0020
0.0020
0.0020

0.020
0.0020

0.0020
0.0020
0.0020
0.0020
0.0020

0.0020

0.0020
0.0039
0.0020

0.0020
0.0020

0.0020
0.020

53-140
43-157

0.00020
0.00011
0.00024
0.00010
0.000057

0.0059
0.000088

0.000078
0.00012
0.000075
0.00022
0.000088

0.000078

0.00012
0.00013
0.000092

0.00021
0.000085

0.00029
0.0085

a A A A A

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

032 U
0.13
1.9
134

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

0.64
0.064
0.32
0.64

0.32
0.032
0.16
0.32

Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

14.1

%

0.10

0.10

1

12/28/23 04:30
12/28/23 04:30
12/28/23 04:30
12/28/23 04:30

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

84.5

%

1

12/29/23 12:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

01/04/24 16:26
01/04/24 16:26

12/28/23 18:39
12/28/23 18:39
12/28/23 18:39
12/28/23 18:39

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 13:02

309-00-2
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9

57-74-9
72-54-8

72-55-9
50-29-3
60-57-1
959-98-8
33213-65-9

1031-07-8

72-20-8
7421-93-4
53494-70-5

76-44-8
1024-57-3

72-43-5
8001-35-2

877-09-8
2051-24-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace A rv , L

To Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Sample: 85-1 v.o-«

Lab ID: 35850310002

Collected:

12/26/23 11:00 Received:

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

PQL

MDL

DF

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyi parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

2,4-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
2,45T

2,4 5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Pranared

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

c

0.0382
0.0179
0.0188
0.0292
0.00701
0.0270
0.0360
0.0401
0.0305
0.0331
0.0142
0.0197
0.0424
0.0160
0.0215
0.0279
0.0244
0.0276
0.0576
0.0252
0.0179
0.0214
0.0118
0.188
0.0180
0.0241

cCcCcccccccCcccccccececcacccecccc

62.2

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg’/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.0840
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
0.120
1.20
0.120
0.120

36.0-121

0.0382
0.0179
0.0188
0.0292
0.00701
0.0270
0.0360
0.0401
0.0305
0.0331
0.0142
0.0197
0.0424
0.0160
0.0215
0.0279
0.0244
0.0276
0.0576
0.0252
0.0179
0.0214
0.0118
0.188
0.0180
0.0241

QN N U G QG QG G G G QO O TY

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00843 U
0.0136 U
0.0357 U
0.0188 U
0.0294 U

0.926
0.532 U
0.441 U
0.0102 U
0.0128 U

60.0
61.2

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%
%

0.0840
0.0840
0.0840
0.0840
0.0840
0.840
7.80
7.80
0.0840
0.0840

22.0-132
22.0-132

0.00843
0.0136
0.0357
0.0188
0.0294
0.0837

0.532
0.441
0.0102
0.0128

G G WL G Y

- 2 a

10

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35
01/03/24 10:35

01/03/24 10:35

01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 22:31
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 02:41

01/06/24 02:41
01/06/24 22:31

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

86-50-0
35400-43-2
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-4
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-9
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-4
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-721

19719-28-9
19719-28-9
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Pace Analytica r ,LLC
8 EastTi Jircie

Ormond ch, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: SS-1v.0-«

Lab ID: 3ooousivuue  Collected: 12/2b/23 11:00 Received:

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Sona

Parameters Results Units PQL MDD} DF Prepared Analvzed CAS No. Qual
8081 GCS Pesticides Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

Aldrin 0.00020 U mg/kg 0.0020 0.00020 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 309-00-2
alpha-BHC 0.00011 U mgrkg 0.0020  0.00011 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 319-84-6
beta-BHC 0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0020  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 319-85-7
delta-BHC 0.00010 U mg/kg 0.0020 0.00010 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 319-86-8
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.000058 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000058 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 58-89-9

u
Chlordane (Technical) 0.0061 U mg/kg 0.020 0.0061 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 57-74-9
4,4-DDD 0.000091 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000091 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 72-54-8

U
4,4'-DDE 0.00028 | mg/kg 0.0020 0.000080 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 72-55-9 C2
4,4'-DDT 0.00012 U mg/kg 0.0020 0.00012 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 50-29-3
Dieldrin 0.00012 | mg/kg 0.0020 0.000078 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 60-57-1
Endosulfan i 0.00023 U mg/kg 0.0020  0.00023 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 959-98-8
Endosulfan 11 0.000091 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000091 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 16:39 33213-65-9

U
Endosulfan sulfate 0.000080 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000080 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 1031-07-8

u
Endrin 0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0020 0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 72-20-8
Endrin aldehyde 0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0041 0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 7421-93-4
Endrin ne 0.000094 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000094 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 53494-70-5

U
Heptachlor 0.00021 U mg/kg 0.0020  0.00021 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 76-44-8
Heptachlor epoxide 0.000087 mg/kg 0.0020 0.000087 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 16:39 1024-57-3

U
Methoxychlor 0.00030 U mg/kg 0.0020 0.00030 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 72-43-5
Toxaphene 0.0088 U mg/kg 0.020 0.0088 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 8001-35-2
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 94 Y% 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 16:39 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 83 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 16:39 2051-24-3
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA8010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050

Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

Arsenic 0.29 U mg/kg 0.59 0.29 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:43 7440-38-2
Cadmium 0.029 U mg/kg 0.059 0.029 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:43 7440-43-9
Chromium 0.28 | mg/kg 0.29 0.15 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:43 7440-47-3
Lead 1.0 mg/kg 0.59 0.29 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:43 7439-92-1

Percent Mc  ure

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

16.2 % 0.10 0.10 1

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

83.3 % 1 12/29/23 12:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 13:02
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 35850310

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property

Sample: S$S-20-0.5

Lab ID: 35850310003

Collected:

12/26/23 11:55 Receiveu.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results Units

PQL

MDL

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

24-D

fapon
2,4-DB
Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb
MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
24,5T
2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0391 U mg/kg
0.0183 U mgrkg
0.0193 U mg/kg
0.0299 U mg/kg
0.00719 U mg/kg
0.0277 U mg/kg
0.0369 U mg/kg
0.0411 U mg/kg
0.0313 U mg/kg
0.0340 U mg/kg
0.0145 U mg/kg
0.0202 U mg/kg
0.0434 U mg/kg
0.0164 U mg/kg
0.0220 U mg/kg
0.0285 U mg/kg
0.0250 U mg/kg
0.0283 U mg/kg
0.0591 U mg/kg
0.0258 U mg/kg
0.0183 U mg/kg
0.0219 U mg/kg
0.0121 U mg/kg

0.193 U mg/kg
0.0185 U mg/kg
0.0247 U mg/kg

60.1 %

0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.0861
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
0.123
1.23
0.123
0.123

36.0-121

0.0391
0.0183
0.0193
0.0299
0.00719
0.0277
0.0369
0.0411
0.0313
0.0340
0.0145
0.0202
0.0434
0.0164
0.0220
0.0285
0.0250
0.0283
0.0591
0.0258
0.0183
0.0219
0.0121
0.193
0.0185
0.0247

S GO G U G U QA T G U G G QU T T QG G O

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00864 U mg/kg
0.0139 U mg/kg
0.0365 U mg/kg
0.0193 U ma/kg
0.0301 U mg/kg

0.00858 U mg/kg

0.545 U mg/kg
0.452 U mg/kg
0.0105 U mg/kg
0.0132 U mg/kg
64.8 %

0.0861
0.0861
0.0861
0.0861
0.0861
0.0861

8.00

8.00
0.0861
0.0861

22.0-132

0.00864
0.0139
0.0365
0.0193
0.0301

0.00858

0.545
0.452
0.0105
0.0132

G\ U U (U G G G G

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19
01/03/24 13:19

01/03/24 13:19

01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51
01/06/24 02:51

01/06/24 02:51

8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32
(386)672-5668

12126/23 18:20  Matnx: Solid

CAS No Qual

86-50-0
35400-43-2
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-4
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-9
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-4
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-721

19719-28-9
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

Pace Analyt i

i ) i
Ormon ,FL 32174
(386)672-5668

gmple: S$8-2 0-0.0

Lab ID: 3585us1uuuld

Collected: 12/26/23 11:55 Received: 12/26/23 18:20

Results reported on a "dry weight"” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Chlordane (Technical)
4,4-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT
Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il

Endosulfan sulfate

Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

6010 MET ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Results Units POI MDI DF

Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

Prepared

0.00021 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00021 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00011 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00011 1 12/127/23 16:41

0.00025 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00025 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00011 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00011 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000060 mgr/kg 0.0021 0.000060 1 12/27/23 16:41
U

0.0063 U mg/kg 0.021 0.0063 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000093 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000093 1 12/27/123 16:41
U

0.000082 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000082 1 12/27/23 16:41
U

0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000080 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000080 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.00023 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00023 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000093 mg/kg 0.0021  0.000093 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.000082 mg/kg 0.0021  0.000082 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0042 0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00028 | mg/kg 0.0021 0.000097 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00022 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00022 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000090 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000090 1 12/27/23 16:41
U

0.00031 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00031 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00%0 U mg/kg 0.021 0.0090 1 12/27/23 16:41

86 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41

71 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

1.9 mg/kg 0.71 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30
0.18 mg/kg 0.071 0.035 1 12/28/23 04:30
8.2 mg/kg 0.35 0.18 1 12/28/23 04:30
9.9 mg/kg 0.71 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30
Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
18.7 % 0.10 0.10 1

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

81.3 % 1 12/29/23 12:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

01/04/24 16:52
01/04/24 16:52

12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46
12/28/23 18:46

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 13:02

ix: Solid

CAS No. Qual

309-00-2
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9

57-74-9
72-54-8

72-55-9

50-29-3
60-57-1

959-98-8
33213-65-9

1031-07-8

72-20-8
7421-93-4
53494-70-5
76-44-8
1024-57-3

72-43-5
8001-35-2

877-09-8
2051-24-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
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Project:
Pace Proiect No.. 35850310

sample: 09-2v.0-2

Atlantic Road Property

ANALYTICAL RESUL

Pace Analytical Servic LLC

8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Lab ID: 35850310004

Collected: 12/26/23 11:55 Recewveu:. 12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: b‘ond_

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methy! parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronne!

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

2,4-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
2,45T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Units

PQL

MDI

DF

Prenared

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0403
0.0188
0.0189
0.0308
0.00739
0.0285
0.0380
0.0423
0.0322
0.0349
0.0148
0.0208
0.0447
0.0168
0.0227
0.0294
0.0257
0.0281
0.0608
0.0266
0.0189
0.0225
0.0125
0.198
0.0190
0.0254

ccccccccccccococococaocccaccaocaoccccc

60.4

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.0886
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
0.127
1.27
0.127
0127

36.0-121

0.0403
0.0189
0.0199
0.0308
0.00739
0.0285
0.0380
0.0423
0.0322
0.0349
0.0149
0.0208
0.0447
0.0168
0.0227
0.0294
0.0257
0.0291
0.0608
0.0266
0.0189
0.0225
0.0125
0.199
0.0190
0.0254

- 4 a4 A A A A A A A A A A S a a a A A A —  aa a

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13: 11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00889
0.0143
0.0376
0.0199
0.0310

0.00882

0.561
0.465
0.0108
0.0135

cccccccoccoccc

713

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.0886
0.0886
0.0886
0.0886
0.0886
0.0886

8.23

8.23
0.0886
0.0886

22.0-132

0.00889
0.0143
0.0376
0.0199
0.0310

0.00882

0.561
0.465
0.0108
0.0135

O O QU (U G G QL G Y

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52
01/03/24 13:52

01/03/24 13:52

01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32
01/06/24 03:32

01/06/24 03:32

CAS No

Qual

86-50-0
35400-43-2
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-4
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-9
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-4
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-721

19719-28-9
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL F._3ULTS

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

ce Analyt

rvices, LLC
Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Sample: $S-20.5-2

Lab ID: 35850310004 Collected: 12/26/23 11:55 Received:

12/26/23 18:20

Results reported on a "dry weight"” basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Resiilts Units PQL MDL DF Prenared

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Chlordane (Technical)
4,4-DDD

4,4'-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (8)
Decachlorobiphenyi (S)

6010 MET ICP
Arsenic
Cadmium

Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Tota  lids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

0.00064 U mg/kg 0.0064  0.00064 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00035 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00035 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00077 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00077 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00033 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00033 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00018 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00018 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.019 U mg/kg 0.064 0.019 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00029 U mgrkg 0.0064 0.00029 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00025 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00025 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00038 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00038 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0064  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00071 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00071 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00029 U mg/kg 0.0064  0.00029 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00025 U mg/kg 0.0064  0.00025 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00040 U mg/kg 0.0064  0.00040 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00041 U mg/kg 0.013  0.00041 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00030 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00030 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00068 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00068 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00027 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00027 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.00094 U mg/kg 0.0064 0.00094 1 12/27/23 16:41
0.028 U mg/kg 0.064 0.028 1 12/27/23 16:41
82 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41

78 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

035 U mg/kg 0.69 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30
0.044 | mg/kg 0.069 0.035 1 12/28/23 04:30
0.31 1 mg/kg 0.35 0.17 1 12/28/23 04:30
0.63 | mg/kg 0.69 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30
Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
20.6 % 0.10 0.10 1

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

79.0 % 1 12/29/23 12:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05

01/04/24 17:05
01/04/24 17:05

12/28/23 18:50
12/28/23 18:50
12/28/23 18:50
12/28/23 18:50

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 13:02

viauix: Solid

CAS No.

Oual

309-00-2
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9
57-74-9
72-54-8
72-55-9
50-29-3
60-57-1
959-98-8
33213-65-9
1031-07-8
72-20-8
7421-93-4
53494-70-5
7€ 3
1024-57-3
72-43-5
8001-35-2

877-09-8
2051-24-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1

P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
P1
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 35850310

sample: $6-0 v-0.5

Atlantic Road Property

Law w; 3boovoivuuo

Couecea:

12120125 12:10  Recewvea:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

12126123 18:2u

eA rtic

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Resiilts

Units

PQL

MDL

DF

Prepared

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disuifoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

24D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
2,45T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA(S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: EPA8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0384
0.0180
0.0190
0.0293
0.00705
0.0272
0.0362
0.0403
0.0307
0.0333
0.0142
0.0198
0.0426
0.0161
0.0216
0.0280
0.0245
0.0278
0.0580
0.0254
0.0180
0.0215
0.0119
0.190
0.0181
0.0243

ccccccccccccccccoccoccocecoccoceccccc

717

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mag/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mgrkg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.0845
0.121
0.121
0.121
0121
0121
0121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
1.21
0.121
0.121

36.0-121

0.0384
0.0180
0.0190
0.0293
0.00705
0.0272
0.0362
0.0403
0.0307
0.0333
0.0142
0.0198
0.0426
0.0161
0.0216
0.0280
0.0245
0.0278
0.0580
0.0254
0.0180
0.0215
0.0119
0.190
0.0181
0.0243

[ G U U T GV P O U U O QG G QG G G TGy

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00848
0.0136
0.0359
0.0190
0.0296

0.00842

0.535
0.443
0.0103
0.0129

cccccccccc

65.1

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.0845

7.85

7.85
0.0845
0.0845

22.0-132

0.00848
0.0136
0.0359
0.0190
0.0296

0.00842

0.535
0.443
0.0103
0.0129

G P U G G G G Y

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25
01/03/24 14:25

01/03/24 14:25

01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42
01/06/24 03:42

01/06/24 03:42

8

v LLC
b) ircle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

viduix: o01q

CAS No

86-50-0
35400-43-
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-72-1

19719-28-

(386)672-5668

. Qual

2

4

9

4

9
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Project:

Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

-S_ample: 8S8-30.5-2

rapw: 35850310006

ANALYTICAL

..ZSULTS

Collected:

12120120 12.10  Received:

Pace Analy

LLC
ircle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

12/2¢

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethy! parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

24-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba

Dichl p
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
2,4,5T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Results

L Inits

PQI

MDL

DF

Preanared

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0395
0.0185
0.0195
0.0302
0.00726
0.0280
0.0373
0.0415
0.0316
0.0343
0.0147
0.0204
0.0439
0.0165
0.0222
0.0288
0.0252
0.0286
0.0596
0.0261
0.0185
0.0221
0.0123
0.195
0.0186
0.0250

ccccccecccccccocccocecccgacecceccccecc

701

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.0870
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
0.124
1.24
0.124
0.124

36.0-121

0.0395
0.0185
0.0195
0.0302
0.00726
0.0280
0.0373
0.0415
0.0316
0.0343
0.0147
0.0204
0.0439
0.0165
0.0222
0.0288
0.0252
0.0286
0.0596
0.0261
0.0185
0.0221
0.0123
0.195
0.0186
0.0250

G U G G S G QU QA G G G G G G QY

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
121307123 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/123 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00872
0.0140
0.0369
0.0195
0.0304

0.00866

0.550
0.456
0.0106
0.0133

c

cccccecccc

67.1

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.0870
0.0870
0.0870
0.0870
0.0870
0.0870

8.08

8.08
0.0870
0.0870

22.0-132

0.00872
0.0140
0.0369
0.0195
0.0304

0.00866

0.550
0.456
0.0106
0.0133

G N U QU P T G G

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Anatvzed

01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58
01/03/24 14:58

01/03/24 14:58

01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52
01/06/24 03:52

01/06/24 03:52

18:20 Matrix: sona

(386)672-5668

CAS No. Quial

86-50-0

35400-43-2
2921-88-2

56-72-4

8065-48-3

333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4

2104-64-5
13194-48-4

56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0

7786-34-7

300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3

22248-79-9
3689-24-5

107-49-3

34643-46-4

327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6

1918-00-9

120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-72-1

19719-28-9
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Project:

Pace Project No.:

a\lplﬂ. S5-5v.0-«

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property

Pace Analytica v ,LLC

8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(366)672-5668

rab 1w so00us1VVUD

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parametars

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin
alpha-BHC
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Chlordane (Technical)

4,4-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4.4-DDT
Dieldrin
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il

Endosulfan sulfate

Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachlor

Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene
Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
| achlorobiphenyl (S)

6010 MET ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total S¢

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Collected: 12/26/23 12:7v  r~eceived: 12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Soia

Resiilts Units PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
0.00062 U mg/kg 0.0062 0.00062 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 309-00-2 P1
0.00034 U mg’kg 0.0062 0.00034 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 319-84-6 P1
0.00075 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00075 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 319-85-7 P1
0.00032 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00032 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 319-86-8 P1
0.00018 U mg/kg 0.0062 0.00018 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 58-89-9 P1
0.019 U mg/kg 0.062 0.019 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 57-74-9 P1
0.00028 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00028 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 72-54-8 P1
0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0062 0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17: 72-55-9 P1
0.00037 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00037 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 50-29-3 P1
0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 60-57-1 P1
0.00069 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00069 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 959-98-8 P1
0.00028 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00028 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 33213-65-9 P1
0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 1031-07-8  P1
0.00039 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00039 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 72-20-8 P1
0.00040 U mg/kg 0.012  0.00040 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 7421-93-4 P1
0.00029 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00029 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 53494-70-5 P1
0.00066 U mg/kg 0.0062 0.00066 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 76-44-8 P1
0.00027 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00027 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 1024-57-3 P1
0.00091 U mg/kg 0.0062  0.00091 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 72-43-5 P1
0.027 U mg/kg 0.062 0.027 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 8001-35-2  P1
80 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:32 877-09-8
78 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:32 2051-24-3
Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
034 U mg/kg 0.69 0.34 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:58 7440-38-2
0.12 mg/kg 0.069 0.034 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:58 7440-43-9
0.45 mg/kg 0.34 0.17 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:58 7440-47-3
0.75 mg/kg 0.69 0.34 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 18:58 7439-92-1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

201 % 0.10 0.10 1
Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

80.5 % 1 12/29/23 12:29

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 12:44
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

8 East Tower Circle
Ormond ch, FL 74
(386)672-5668

galnplel_bo-q v-0.5

Lab ID: 35850310007

Collected:

i /2312:25 Received:

Resuits reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disuifoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

2,4-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba

Dichlor

Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
24,5T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Results

Linits PQL

MNDL

DF

Prenared

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546
Pace National - Mt. Jutiet

0.0398
0.0187
0.0197
0.0304
0.00731
0.0282
0.0376
0.0418
0.0318
0.0346
0.0148
0.0205
0.0442
0.0167
0.0224
0.0291
0.0254
0.0288
0.0601
0.0263
0.0187
0.0223
0.0123
0.197
0.0188
0.0252

cCccCccCcCcCcccccCcccccccccccccccccaccc

72.0

mg/kg 0.125
mg’kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mag/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 1.25
mg/kg 0.125
mg/kg 0.125

% 36.0-121

0.0398
0.0187
0.0197
0.0304
0.00731
0.0282
0.0376
0.0418
0.0318
0.0346
0.0148
0.0205
0.0442
0.0167
0.0224
0.0291
0.0254
0.0288
0.0601
0.0263
0.0187
0.0223
0.0123
0.197
0.0188
0.0252

T U\ G O QU G QU QU U QP QT U QP Qi G G G G G T Y

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13: 11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/123 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13: 11
12/3C . 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13: 11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

c

0.00879
0.0141
0.0372
0.0197
0.0307

0.00873

0.555
0.460
0.0107
0.0134

cccCccccccc

63.5

mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 8.14
mg/kg 8.14
mg/kg 0.0877
mg/kg 0.0877

% 22.0-132

0.00879
0.0141
0.0372
0.0197
0.0307

0.00873

0.555
0.460
0.0107
0.0134

A A A A A A aa A A

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analyzed

01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08
01/03/24 11:08

01/03/24 11:08

01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02
01/06/24 04:02

01/06/24 04:02

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid

CAS Nn Qual

86-50-0
35400-43-2
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-4
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-9
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-4
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-72-1

19719-28-9
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eA

ervices, LLC
t Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(38 2!
ANAL. ..CAL . =SULTS
Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310
Sample: $S-40-0.5 Lab ID: 35850310007 Collected: 12/26/23 12:25 Receivea: 12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
Parameters Results Units PQL MDL DF Prenared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8081 GCS Pesticides Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Aldrin 0.00021 U mag/kg 0.0021  0.00021 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 309-00-2
alpha-BHC 0.00012 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00012 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 319-84-6
beta-BHC 0.00026 U ma/kg 0.0021  0.00026 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 319-85-7
delta-BHC 0.00011 U mg’kg 0.0021  0.00011 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 319-86-8
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.000062 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000062 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:45 58-89-9
U
Chlordane (Technical) 0.0064 U mg/kg 0.021 0.0064 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:45 57-74-9
4,4-DDD 0.000096 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000096 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 72-54-8
u
4,4'-DDE 0.000085 mg/kg 0.0021  0.000085 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 72-55-9
u
4,4-DDT 0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 50-29-3
Dieldrin 0.000082 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000082 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 60-57-1
u
Endosulfan | 0.00024 U ma/kg 0.0021  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 959-98-8
Endosulfan Il 0.000096 mag/kg 0.0021 0.000096 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 33213-65-9
U
Endosulfan sulfate 0.000085 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000085 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 1031-07-8
U
Endrin 0.00014 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00014 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 72-20-8
Endrin aldehyde 0.00014 U mg/kg 0.0043  0.00014 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 7421-93-4
Endrin ketone 0.00010 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00010 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:45 53494-70-5
Heptachlor 0.00023 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00023 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:45 76-44-8
Heptachtor epoxide 0.000092 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000092 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 1024-57-3
u
Methoxychlor 0.00032 U ma/kg 0.0021  0.00032 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 72-43-5
Toxaphene 0.0093 U mag/kg 0.021 0.0093 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 8001-35-2
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xyiene (S) 82 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 17:45 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 69 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 17:45 2051-24-3
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Arsenic 0.35 U mg/kg 0.69 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 19:01 7440-38-2
Cadmium 0.075 mg/kg 0.069 0.035 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 19:01 7440-43-9
Chromium 0.30 | mg/kg 0.35 0.17 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 19:01 7440-47-3
Lead 1.3 mg/kg 0.69 0.35 1 12/28/23 04:30 12/28/23 19:01 7439-92-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
Percent Moisture 21.0 % 0.10 0.10 1 01/09/24 07:34

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

79.9 % 1 12/29/23 12:29

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

12/29/23 12:44

Page 29 of 565



Project:

Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

Sample: >3-4 v.0-2

Lao w: 35850310008

Conecleu:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

121¢co120 12:25  Recelveq:

1£1£0I£d 10.LU

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parametars

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

2,4-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyi-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
24,5-T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Results

Units

PQI

MDL

NF

Prepared

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0422
0.0198
0.0208
0.0322
0.00775
0.0299
0.0398
0.0443
0.0337
0.0366
0.0157
0.0218
0.0468
0.0176
0.0237
0.0308
0.0269
0.0305
0.0637
0.0279
0.0198
0.0236
0.0131
0.208
0.0199
0.0267

ccccccccccccoccoccceccccaccccccc

61.0

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.0929
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
0.133
1.33
0.133
0.133

36.0-121

0.0422
0.0198
0.0208
0.0322
0.00775
0.0299
0.0398
0.0443
0.0337
0.0366
0.0157
0.0218
0.0468
0.0176
0.0237
0.0308
0.0269
0.0305
0.0637
0.0279
0.0198
0.0236
0.0131
0.208
0.0199
0.0267

G\ U W QU G U U U QU QG G G O T Y

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00931
0.0150
0.0394
0.0208
0.0325

0.00925

0.588
0.487
0.0113
0.0142

cccccccccc

62.4

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.0929
0.0929
0.0929
0.0929
0.0929
0.0929

8.62

8.62
0.0929
0.0929

22.0-132

0.00931
0.0150
0.0394
0.0208
0.0325

0.00925

0.588
0.487
0.0113
0.0142

N A G G I G G

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analyzed

f

rvic LLC

8 East Tower Cir
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

wiatrix: Solid

CAS No.

(386)672-5668

Qual

01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41
01/03/24 11:41

01/03/24 11:41

01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13
01/06/24 04:13

01/06/24 04:13

86-50-0

35400-43-2
2921-88-2

56-72-4

8065-48-3

333-41-5

62-73-7
60-51-5

298-04-4

2104-64-5
13194-48-4

56-38-2

115-90-2

55-38-9

121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0

7786-34-7

300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3

22248-79-9
3689-24-5

107-49-3

34643-46-4

327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6

1918-00-9

120-36-5

88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-72-1

19719-28-9
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Project:
Pace Proiect No.:

Sampie: >3-4 U.2-<

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjus

Parameters

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Chlordane (Technical)
4,4-DDD
4,4-DDE

4,4-DDT
Dieldrin

Endosulifan |
Endosulfan Il
Endosuifan sulfate

Endrin

Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
Heptachior
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
Decachlorobipheny! (S)

6010 MET ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

[

\nalytical Services, LLC
8 East Tower Cir

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

Lab lu: saoausivuvo

Resuits 1 Inits PQL MDI DF

Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

Prepared

0.00023 U mg/kg 0.0023 0.00023 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00012 U mg’kg 0.0023 0.00012 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00027 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00027 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00012 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00012 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000065 mg/kg 0.0023 0.000065 1 12/27/23 16:41
U

0.0068 U mg/kg 0.023 0.0068 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00010 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00010 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000089 mg/kg 0.0023 0.000089 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.00014 U mg/kg 0.0023 0.00014 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000086 mg/kg 0.0023 0.000086 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.00025 U mg/kg 0.0023 0.00 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00010 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00010 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000089 mg/kg 0.0023 0.000089 1 12/27/23 16:41
u

0.00014 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00014 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00015 U mg/kg 0.0045 0.00015 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00011 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00011 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.000097 mg/kg 0.0023 0.000097 1 12/27/23 16:41
U

0.00033 U mg/kg 0.0023  0.00033 1 12/27/23 16:41

0.0098 U mg/kg 0.023 0.0098 1 12/27/23 16:41

73 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41

52 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

037 U mg/kg 0.74 0.37 1 12/28/23 04:30
0.037 U mg/kg 0.074 0.037 1 12/28/23 04:30
11 mg/kg 0.37 0.19 1 12/28/23 04:30

1.3 mg/kg 0.74 0.37 1 12/28/23 04:30

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormon¢ ach

25.2 % 0.10 0.10 1

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

75.4 % 1 12/29/23 12:29

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analvzed

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

01/04/24 17:59
01/04/24 17:59

12/28/23 19:05
12/28/23 19:05
12/28/23 19:05
12/28/23 19:05

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 12:44

Collecieu. 12/26/23 12:25 keceiveu. 12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid
'for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

CAS No Qual

309-00-2
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9

57-74-9
72-54-8
72-55-9

50-29-3
60-57-1

959-98-8
33213-65-9
1031-07-8

72-20-8
7421-93-4
53494-70-5
76-44-8
1024-57-3

72-43-5
8001-35-2

877-09-8
2051-24-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
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Pace Analytical Sen LLC
8 East Tc ir

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Sampie: 22-50-0.5

Project:

Law 1D: 35850310009  Collecieu. 12/26/23 12:45 Receiveu: |é/40/40 18:20  wiauix. ounu

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results LInits PQL MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS Na Qual

OP Pesticides 8141B Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet
Azinphos, methyl (Guthion) 0.0423 U ma/kg 0.133 0.0423 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 86-50-0
Bolstar 0.0198 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0198 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 35400-43-2
Chlorpyrifos 0.0209 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0209 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 2921-88-2
Coumaphos 0.0323 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0323 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 56-72-4
Total Demeton 0.00776 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.00776 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 8065-48-3
Diazinon 0.0299 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0299 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 333-41-5
Dichlorvos 0.0399 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0399 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 62-73-7
Dimethoate 0.0444 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0444 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 60-51-5
Disulfoton 0.0338 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0338 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 298-04-4
EPN (ENT) 0.0367 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0367 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 2104-64-5
Ethoprop 0.0157 U mgrkg 0.133 0.0157 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 14 13194-48-4
Parathion (Ethyl parathion) 0.0218 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0218 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 56-38-2
Fensulfothion 0.0469 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0469 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 115-90-2
Fenthion 0.0177 U ma/kg 0.133 0.0177 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 55-38-9
Malathion 0.0238 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0238 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 121-75-5
Merphos 0.0308 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0308 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 150-50-5
Methyl parathion 0.0270 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0270 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 298-00-0
Mevinphos 0.0306 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0306 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 7786-34-7
Naled 0.0638 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0638 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 300-76-5
Phorate 0.0279 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0279 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 298-02-2
Ronnel 0.0198 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0198 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 299-84-3
Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos) 0.0237 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0237 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 22248-79-9
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac 0.0131 U mag/kg 0.133 0.0131 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 3689-24-5
TEPP 0.209 U mg/kg 1.33 0.209 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 107-49-3
Tokuthion (Prothiofos) 0.0199 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0199 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 34643-46-4
Trichloronate 0.0267 U mg/kg 0.133 0.0267 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 327-98-0
Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S) 736 % 36.0-121 1 12/30/23 13:11  01/03/24 12:14 115-86-6
Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet
2,4-D 0.00933 U mg/kg 0.0930  0.00933 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 94-75-7
Dalapon 0.0150 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0150 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 75-99-0
2,4-DB 0.0395 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0395 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 94-82-6
Dicamba 0.0209 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0209 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 1918-00-9
Dichlorprop 0.0326 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0326 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 120-36-5
Dinoseb 0.00926 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.00926 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 88-85-7
MCPA 0.589 U mg/kg 8.64 0.589 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 94-74-6
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa 0.488 U mg/kg 8.64 0.488 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 93-65-2
2,45-T 0.0113 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0113 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 93-76-5
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) 0.0142 U mg/kg 0.0930 0.0142 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 93-72-1
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA(S) 63.5 % 22.0-132 1 01/04/24 06:47 01/05/24 00:07 19719-28-9

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

ANAL .

\L RESU_-. J

Eal]lple: $S-50-0.5

Lab ID: 35850310009

Collected:

12/26/23 12:45 Receivea:

Pa

\nalytica rvices, LLC

8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

Results

Units

PQL

MDL

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid

CAS No Qual

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Chlordane (Technical)
4,4'-DDD

4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Dieldrin
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan (I

Endosulfan sulfate

Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone

Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
Decachlorobipheny! (S)

6010 MET ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

0.00021 U
0.00011 U
0.00025 U
0.00011 U
0.000060
u

0.0062 U
0.000093
u
0.00022 |
0.00024 |
0.00020 |
0.00023 U
0.000093
u
0.000082
u
0.00013 U
0.00013 U
0.000096
U
0.00022 U
0.000089
u

0.00030 U
0.0090 U

81
52

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method:

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg’kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg’kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

%
%

0.0021
0.0021
0.0021
0.0021
0.0021

0.021
0.0021

0.0021
0.0021
0.0021
0.0021
0.0021

0.0021

0.0021
0.0041
0.0021

0.0021
0.0021

0.0021
0.021

53-140
43-157

0.00021
0.00011
0.00025
0.00011
0.000060

0.0062
0.000093

0.000082
0.00012
0.000079
0.00023
0.000093

0.000082

0.00013
0.00013
0.000096

0.00022
0.000089

0.00030
0.0090

Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

033 U
0.096
1.9

9.0

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

0.67
0.067
0.33
0.67

0.33
0.033
0.17
0.33

Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

18.1

%

0.10

0.10

- - 4 o

= a A A

1

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

12/27/23 16:41
12/27/23 16:41

EPA 3050

12/28/23 11:57
12/28/23 11:57
12/28/23 11:57
12/28/23 11:57

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

75.3

%

1

12/29/23 12:29

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

01/04/24 18:12
01/04/24 18:12

12/29/23 19:08
12/29/23 19:08
12/29/23 19:08
12/29/23 19:08

01/09/24 07:34

12/29/23 12:44

309-00-2
319-84-6
319-85-7
319-86-8
58-89-9

57-74-9
72-54-8

72-55-9

50-29-3 C2
60-57-1

959-98-8
33213-65-9

1031-07-8

72-20-8
7421-93-4
53494-70-5

76-44-8
1024-57-3

72-43-5
8001-35-2

877-09-8
2051-24-3

7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7439-92-1
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Project:

Pace Project No.: 35850310

Atlantic Road Property

ANALYTICAL RESU_. 5

vt ervices, LLC
i t Tower Circle
Ormon ich, FL 32174

(386)672-5668

Sample: So-o u.o-2

Lab ID: 35850310010

Collected:

12/26/23 12:45 Received:

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters

OP Pesticides 8141B

Azinphos, methyl (Guthion)
Bolstar

Chlorpyrifos

Coumaphos

Total Demeton

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoate

Disulfoton

EPN (ENT)

Ethoprop

Parathion (Ethyl parathion)
Fensulfothion

Fenthion

Malathion

Merphos

Methyl parathion
Mevinphos

Naled

Phorate

Ronnel

Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP

Tokuthion (Prothiofos)
Trichloronate

Surrogates
Triphenylphosphate (S)

Chlorinated Herb. (GC) 8151A

24-D

Dalapon

2,4-DB

Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-chlorophenoxy)pa
24,57

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
Surrogates
2,4-DCAA (S)
2,4-DCAA(S)

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Results

LInits

POI

MDI

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

Analytical Method: EPA 8141B Preparation Method: 3546

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.0384
0.0180
0.0189
0.0293
0.00705
0.0272
0.0362
0.0403
0.0307
0.0333
0.0142
0.0198
0.0426
0.0160
0.0216
0.0280
0.0245
0.0278
0.0579
0.0253
0.0180
0.0215
0.0119
0.189
0.0181
0.0243

ccccccccoccocccccoccoccoccoccccocaocecccocccc

68.2

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

%

0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.0845
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
0.121
1.21
0.121
0.121

36.0-121

0.0384
0.0180
0.0189
0.0293
0.00705
0.0272
0.0362
0.0403
0.0307
0.0333
0.0142
0.0198
0.0426
0.0160
0.0216
0.0280
0.0245
0.0278
0.0579
0.0253
0.0180
0.0215
0.0119
0.189
0.0181
0.0243

G\ N U WU QU G O U QU U T O G G O U G QU G G O G G Y

1

12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13: 11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11
12/30/23 13:11

12/30/23 13:11

Analytical Method: EPA 8151A Preparation Method: 8151A

Pace National - Mt. Juliet

0.00847 U
0.0136 U
0.0358 U
0.0189 U
0.0296 U
0.491
0.535 U
0443 U
0.0103 U
0.0129 U

65.5
721

ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
ma/kg

%
%

0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.0845
0.338
7.84
7.84
0.0845
0.0845

22.0-132
22.0-132

0.00847
0.0136
0.0358
0.0189
0.0296
0.0337

0.535
0.443
0.0103
0.0129

[N U

—_

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

01/03/24 15:16
01/03/24 15:16

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24
01/04/24 02:24

01/04/24 02:24

01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/11/24 14:06
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36
01/05/24 20:36

01/05/24 20:36
01/11/24 14:06

12/26/23 18:20 Matrix: Solid

CAS No.

86-50-0
35400-43-2
2921-88-2
56-72-4
8065-48-3
333-41-5
62-73-7
60-51-5
298-04-4
2104-64-5
13194-48-4
56-38-2
115-90-2
55-38-9
121-75-5
150-50-5
298-00-0
7786-34-7
300-76-5
298-02-2
299-84-3
22248-79-9
3689-24-5
107-49-3
34643-46-4
327-98-0

115-86-6

94-75-7
75-99-0
94-82-6
1918-00-9
120-36-5
88-85-7
94-74-6
93-65-2
93-76-5
93-721

19719-28-9
19719-28-9

Oual
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

Pace Analytical Servi

,LLC

8 East Tower Circle
nd Beach, FL 32174

Sample: 8S-5vu.0-¢
Resu.

Parameters

8081 GCS Pesticides

Aldrin

alpha-BHC

beta-BHC

delta-BHC
gamma-BHC (Lindane)

Chlordane (Technical)
4,4'-DDD

4,4'DDE

4,4-DDT
Dieldrin

Endosulfan |
Endosulfan Il

Endosulfan sulfate

Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone

Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

60100 'ICP

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Total Solids 2540 G-2011

Total Solids

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

Analytical Method: SM 2540G Preparation Method: SM 2540 G
Pace National - Mt. Juliet

829 % 1 12/29/23 12:29

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

12/29/23 12:44

(386)€ 5668
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Laww: 35850310010 Collected: 12/26/23 12:45 keceveu. 12/26/23 18:20 Mmatrix: Solid B
‘eported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
Results Units PQL MDL NF Prenared Ar CAS Na Qual
Analytical Method: EPA 8081 Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
0.00021 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00021 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 309-00-2
0.00012 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00012 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 18:25 319-84-6
0.00025 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00025 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 319-85-7
0.00011 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00011 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 319-86-8
0.000061 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000061 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 58-89-9
U
0.0063 U mg/kg 0.021 0.0063 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 57-74-9
0.000094 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000094 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 72-54-8
u
0.000083 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000083 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 72-55-9
U
0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 50-29-3
0.000080 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000080 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 60-57-1
u
0.00024 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00024 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 959-98-8
0.000094 magrkg 0.0021 0.000094 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 33213-65-9
u
0.000083 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000083 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 18:25 1031-07-8
u
0.00013 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00013 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 72-20-8
0.00014 U mg/kg 0.0042 0.00014 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 7421-93-4
0.000098 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000098 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 53494-70-5
u
0.00022 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00022 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 18:25 76-44-8
0.000090 mg/kg 0.0021 0.000090 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 1024-57-3
u
0.00031 U mg/kg 0.0021  0.00031 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 18:25 72-43-5
0.0091 U mg/kg 0.021 0.0091 1 12/27/23 16:41  01/04/24 18:25 8001-35-2
74 % 53-140 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 877-09-8
55 % 43-157 1 12/27/23 16:41 01/04/24 18:25 2051-24-3
Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3050
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
0.30 U mg/kg 0.59 0.30 1 12/28/23 11:57  12/29/23 19:11 7440-38-2
0.030 U mg/kg 0.059 0.030 1 12/28/23 11:57  12/29/23 19:11 7440-43-9
0.27 1 mg/kg 0.30 0.15 1 12/28/23 11:57 12/29/23 19:11 7440-47-3
0.80 mg/kg 0.59 0.30 1 12/28/23 11:57 12/29/23 19:11  7439-92-1
Analyticat Method: ASTM D2974-87
Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach
19.2 % 0.10 0.10 1 01/09/24 07:35
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Pa \ frtica rvices, LLC
8 East Tower Cir
Ormond Beach. FL 32174
(381
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310
LABORAIORY CONTROL SAMPLE:  R4019348-2
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Dichlorvos mg/kg 0.333 0.231 69.4 37.U-120
Dimethoate mg/kg 0.333 0.313 94.0 46.0-
Disulfoton mg/kg 0.333 0.287 86.2 60.0-121
EPN (ENT) mg/kg 0.333 0.321 96.4 60.0-121
Ethoprop mg/kg 0.333 0.297 89.2 59.0-120
Parathion (Ethyl parathion) mg/kg 0.333 0.326 97.9 62.0-120
Fensulfothion mg/kg 0.333 0.278 83.5 58.0-123
Fenthion mg/kg 0.333 0.286 85.9 61.0-121
Malathion mg/kg 0.333 0.325 97.6 59.0-120
Merphos mg/kg 0.333 0.274 823 59.0-120
Methyl parathion mg/kg 0.333 0.279 83.8 63.0-120
Mevinphos mg/kg 0.333 0.279 83.8 50.0-120
Naled mg/kg 0.333 0.196 58.9 10.0-125
Phorate mg/kg 0.333 0.290 87.1 60.0-120
Ronnel mg/kg 0.333 0.289 86.8 62.0-120
Stirophos (Tetrachlorvinphos) mg/kg 0.333 0.310 93.1 62.0-120
Sulfotepp (Thiodiphosphoric Ac mg/kg 0.333 0.324 97.3 62.0-122
TEPP mg/kg 3.33 0.912 27.4 10.0-135
Tokuthion (Prothiofos) mg/kg 0.333 0.292 87.7 63.0-120
Trichloronate mg/kg 0.333 0.321 96.4 62.0-120
Triphenylphosphate (S) % 88.9 36.0-121
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: R4019348-3 R4019348-4
MS MSD
L1691683-01 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD  Qual
Azinphos, methyl (Guthion) mgrkg ND 0.326 0.326 0.274 0.292 84.0 89.6 10.0-160 ©6.36 22
Bolstar mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.274 0.288 84.0 88.3 10.0-151 498 20
Chlorpyrifos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.272 0.289 83.4 88.7 12.0-149 6.06 20
Coumaphos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.278 0.294 85.3 90.2 10.0-160 559 22
Total Demeton mg/kg ND 0.163 0.163 0.142 0.151 87.1 926 10.0-160 6.14 23
Diazinon mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.291 0.307 89.3 942 11.0-157 535 20
Dichlorvos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.265 0.295 81.3 90.5 10.0-160 10.7 24
Dimethoate mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.321 0.348 98.5 107 10.0-150 8.07 27
Disulfoton mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.267 0.283 81.9 86.8 12.0-155 582 20
EPN (ENT) mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.308 0.330 94.5 101 10.0-159 6.90 20
Ethoprop mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.279 0.293 85.6 89.9 11.0-156 490 20
Parathion (Ethy! parathion) mg/kg ND 0. 0.326 0.301 0.323 923 99.1 10.0-147 705 20
Fensulfothion mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.288 0.307 88.3 94.2 10.0-157 6.39 27
Fenthion mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.252 0.274 77.3 84.0 13.0-155 837 20
Malathion mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.295 0.315 90.5 966 13.0-137 6.56 21
Merphos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.259 0.265 794 81.3 10.0-147 229 26
Methyl parathion mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.267 0.285 81.9 87.4 10.0-150 6.52 21
Mevinphos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.281 0.302 86.2 92.6 10.0-158 7.20 24
Naled mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.200 0.185 61.3 56.7 10.0-137 7.79 40

Resuits presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytica

LLC
8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

rvi

QUALITYCOL... __Ds....
Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310
MATRIX SPIKE & MA'  ( SPIKE DUPLICATE: R4019348-3 R4019348-4

MS MSD

L1691683-01 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Restit % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD OQual

Phorate mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.268 U.246 82.2 87.7 13.0-154 650 20
Ronnel mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.269 0.283 82.5 86.8 14.0-149 5.07 20
Stirophos mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.291 0.307 89.3 94.2 10.0-150 535 20
(Tetrachlorvinphos)
Sulfotepp mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.293 0.314 89.9 96.3 10.0-160 692 20
(Thiodiphosphoric Ac
TEPP mg/kg ND 3.26 3.26 3.90 4.20 120 129 10.0-142 741 28
Tokuthion (Prothiofos) mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.271 0.286 83.1 87.7 12.0-153 539 20
Trichloronate mg/kg ND 0.326 0.326 0.303 0.329 92.9 101 12.0-152 823 20
Triphenylphosphate (S) % 77.9 81.9 36.0-121

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project: Atlantic Road Property

Pace Project No.: 35850310

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: R4020487-3
MS MSD
35850310010 Spike Spike
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc.
Dinoseb mg/kg 0.518 0.199 0.198
MCPA mg/kg ND 19.9 19.8
2-(2-methyl-4- mg/kg ND 10.9 19.8
chlorophenoxy)pa
2,45T mg/kg ND 0.199 0.198
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) mg/kg ND 0.199 0.198
2,4-DCAA (S) %

R4020487-4

MS MSD

Resnit Resuit
U.3r74 V.428
134 13.9
12.5 13.2
0.174 0.182
0177 0.185

MS

% Rec¢
0.00

67.3
63.0

87.3
89.1
60.6

MSD
% Rec

U.uu

70.1
66.5

92.1
93.3
62.8

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

% Rec
t imits

T0.U-12VU

10.0-160
10.0-160

10.0-157
10.0-156
22.0-132

8

t Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174

RPD

13.5

3.54
4.69

4.75
4.00

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(386)672-5668

Max
RPD  Qual

4y J(ML),
L

40
40

20
20 P9
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

Atlantic Road Property
35850310

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Parameter

Dinoseb

MCPA
2-(2-methyl-4-
chlorophenoxy)pa
2,45T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
2,4-DCAA (S)

e Analytical Services, LLC

8 East To Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)67. 68
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
R4020127-3 R4020127-4
MS MSD
L1691831-08 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
mg/kg ND 0.200 0.197 0.123 0.123 61.7 624 10.0-120 0.00 40
mg/kg ND 20.0 19.7 7.26 9.78 36.3 49.6 10.0-160 296 40
mg/kg ND 20.0 19.7 6.03 7.46 30.2 37.8 10.0-160 213 40
mg/kg ND 0.200 0.197 0.0286 0.0470 14.3 23.8 10.0-157 48.7 20 J(R1)
mg/kg ND 0.200 0.197 0.0709 0.0905 355 459 10.0-156 24.3 20 J(R1)
% 424 459 22.0-132

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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\naly rvi L, LLC
8 East Tower Circle
Ormond B h, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Project No.: 35850310

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 5372975 5372976
MS MSD
35850100014  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Resuit Cane Conc. Resnlt Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD OQual
Lecachlorobiphenyi (S) % 93 Yo 43-15/
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) Y% 96 53-140

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 47 of 55












Pace Analytical vices, LLC
8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

QUALIFIERS

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as
"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.

Pace Analytical is TN! accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

| The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.

] Compound was analyzed for but not detected.

c2 Relative percent difference between results from each column was greater than 40%. The lower of the two resuits was
reported.

Jm1) Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.

J(ML) Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was below laboratory control limits. Result
may be biased low.

J(R1) Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.

L Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given.

P1 Routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits.

P9 RPD between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 51 of 55



Project:
Pace Project No.:

LabiD

35850310001
35850310002
35850310003
35850310004
35850310005
35850310006
35850310007
35850310008
35850310009
35850310010

35850310001
35850310002
35850310003
35850310004
35850310005
35850310006
35850310007
35850310008

35850310009
35850310010

35850310001
35850310002
35850310003
35850310004
35850310005
35850310006
35850310007
35850310008
35850310009
35850310010

35850310001
35850310002
35850310003
35850310004
35850310005
35850310006
35850310007
35850310008

35850310009
35 310010

35850310001
35850310002
35850310003
35850310004
35850310005

Atlantic Road Property

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

35850310

Sample ID QC Batch Method

858-10-0.5 3546

$S-10.5-2 3546

$S8-20-0.5 3546

$S8-20.5-2 3546

$8-3 0-0.5 3546

S$S8-30.5-2 3546

S$S-40-0.5 3546

S$S-4 0.5-2 3546

S$S8-50-0.5 3546

88-5 0.5-2 3546

$S-10-0.5 8151A

$S5-10.5-2 8151A

8S8-20-0.5 8151A

$8-20.5-2 8151A

S$S8-30-0.5 8151A

$8-30.5-2 8151A

8$S-4 0-0.5 8151A

$S5-40.5-2 8151A

8S8-5 0-0.5 8151A

8S8-50.5-2 8151A

S$S-10-0.5 EPA 3546

$8-10.5-2 EPA 3546

88-2 0-0.5 EPA 3546

t 20.5-2 EPA 3546

S$8-3 0-0.5 EPA 3546

$S-3 0.5-2 EPA 3546

$S-4 0-0.5 EPA 3546

S$S5-4 0.5-2 EPA 3546

S$S-50-0.5 EPA 3546

$S8-50.5-2 EPA 3546

$5-10-0.5 EPA 3050

$S-10.5-2 EPA 3050

$S-2 0-0.5 EPA 3050

$S8-20.5-2 EPA 3050

S$S8-30-0.5 EPA 3050

$8-3 0.5-2 EPA 3050

$S-4 0-0.5 EPA 3050

S$S8-40.5-2 EPA 3050

SS-50-0.5 EPA 3050
50.5-2 EPA 3050

S$S-10-0.5 ASTM D2974-87

¢ 10.5-2 ASTM D2974-87

8S8-20-0.5 ASTM D2974-87

$8-2 0.5-2 ASTM D2974-87

S$S-3 0-0.5 ASTM D2974-87

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

8 East Tower Circle
Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

QC Batch

2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725
2197725

2198864
2198864
2198864
2198864
2198864
2198864
2198864
2198864

2198865
2198864

976655
976655
976655
976655
976655
976655
976655
976655
976655
976655

976761
976761
976761
976761
976761
976761
976761
976761

976929
976929

979143
979143
979143
979143
979143

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Analytical

Analvtical Method Batch
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA8141B 2197725
EPA8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA 8141B 2197725
EPA8141B 2197725
EPAB151A 2198864
EPA 8151A 2198864
EPA 8151A 2198864
EPA8151A 2198864
EPA 8151A 2198864
EPA8151A 2198864
EPA 8151A 2198864
EPA8151A 2198864
EPA 8151A 2198865
EPA8151A 2198864
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 8081 976845
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976809
EPA 6010 976995
EPA 6010 976995
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

PaceA ¢ Servi LLc
8 East Tower Circle

Ormond Beach, FL 32174
(386)672-5668

Project: Atlantic Road Property
Pace Proiect No.: 35850310

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analvtical Method Batch
35850310006 §S-3 0.5-2 ASTM D2974-87 979143
35850310007 S$S8-4 0-0.5 ASTM D2974-87 979143
35850310008 S$S-4 0.5-2 ASTM D2974-87 979143
35850310009 S$8-50-0.5 ASTM D2974-87 979143
35850310010 88-50.5-2 ASTM D2974-87 979143
35850310001 S$S8-10-0.5 SM 2540 G 2197862 SM 2540G 2197862
35850310002 S$S8-1 0.5-2 SM 2540 G 2197862 SM 2540G 2197862
35850310003 8$S8-2 0-0.5 SM 2540 G 2197862 SM 2540G 2197862
35850310004 88-2 0.5-2 SM 2540 G 2197862 SM 2540G 2197862
35850310005 88-3 0-0.5 SM 2540 G 2197862 SM 2540G 2197862
35850310006 $8-3 0.5-2 SM 2540 G 2197863 SM 2540G 2197863
35850310007 S$S8-4 0-0.5 SM 2540 G 2197863 SM 2540G 2197863
35850310008 S$5-4 0.5-2 SM 2540 G 2197863 SM 2540G 2197863
35850310009 $8-50-0.5 SM 2540 G 2197863 SM 2540G 2197863
35850310010 S$S8-50.5-2 SM 2540 G 2197863 SM 2540G 2197863

Date: 01/12/2024 04:32 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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